

IN THE UNITED STATES NAVY-MARINE CORPS
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

Before Panel No. 3

UNITED STATES,)	ANSWER ON BEHALF OF
Appellee)	APPELLEE
)	
v.)	Case No. 201600015
)	
James A. Hale III,)	Tried at Marine Corps Air Station
Staff Sergeant (E-6))	Miramar, California; Marine Corps
U.S. Marine Corps)	Recruit Depot San Diego, California;
Appellant)	Joint Base Elmendorf-Richardson
)	Anchorage, Alaska; and Camp
)	Pendleton, California, on March 11,
)	May 23, August 4, and October 29,
)	2014, and January 21, February 19,
)	March 24-27, March 30-April 2, and
)	October 5, 2015, by a general court-
)	martial convened by Commanding
)	General, Marine Corps Recruit
)	Depot/Western Recruiting Region.

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES
NAVY-MARINE CORPS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

JUSTIN C. HENDERSON
Lieutenant Commander, JAGC, USN
Appellate Government Counsel
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate
Review Activity
Bldg. 58, Suite B01
1254 Charles Morris Street SE
Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374
(202) 685-7679

CORY A. CARVER
Captain, U.S. Marine Corps
Senior Appellate Counsel
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate
Review Activity
Bldg. 58, Suite B01
1254 Charles Morris Street SE
Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374
(202) 685-7396

Index of Brief

	Page
Table of Authorities	ix
Errors Assigned	1
Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction	2
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	2
A. <u>After Appellant kidnapped SK at gunpoint, forced her to perform oral sex on him, and raped her, he told her, “Welcome to HIV world, whore.”</u>	2
B. <u>SK reported Appellant’s rape to Anchorage police, who discovered evidence of his other crimes.</u>	4
1. <u>Detective Sarber located the information that identified Appellant as SK’s rapist.</u>	5
2. <u>Anchorage Police arrested Appellant at his gym, where he requested his gym bag be brought to the police station.</u>	5
3. <u>After interviewing Appellant, Detective Sarber obtained a warrant to search for and seize Appellant’s cell phone.</u>	6
4. <u>Before driving Appellant to his apartment, Detective Sarber looked through Appellant’s gym bag.</u>	7
5. <u>Data from Appellant’s cellphone revealed his criminal interactions with another prostitute.</u>	8
C. <u>Investigation of Appellant revealed additional misconduct.</u>	8
1. <u>In 2003, Appellant sexually assaulted his first ex-wife, Air Force Technical Sergeant AR.</u>	8

2.	<u>In Afghanistan in 2011, before they were married, Appellant impregnated his second ex-wife, B█ Severyn, who told investigators about Appellant’s drug use.</u>	9
D.	<u>After releasing his original lead Trial Defense Counsel, Major P, Appellant was represented by two counsel through a contentious trial.</u>	10
1.	<u>Appellant released Major P, and Captain C and Captain S represented Appellant through trial and clemency.</u>	10
2.	<u>Captain C and Captain S filed fifteen of Appellant’s twenty-two pretrial motions after Major P was released, and succeeded in disposing of Charges related to MW</u>	11
3.	<u>At trial, Captain C and Captain S, assisted by their office’s Highly Qualified Expert, raised scores of objections, voir dired the Military Judge, moved to dismiss mid-trial, and cross-examined SK for several hours.</u>	12
4.	<u>The Defense focused on SK’s untrustworthiness and mental illness, and attacked the biases of prosecution witnesses and participants.</u>	13
5.	<u>Citing his instructions on spillover and that the arguments of Counsel were not evidence, the Military Judge overruled Appellant’s objections to Trial Counsel’s arguments and denied Appellant’s mistrial motion</u>	14
a.	<u>The Military Judge overruled Appellant’s objections to Trial Counsel’s argument on findings.</u>	15
b.	<u>The Military Judge overruled Appellant’s objections to rebuttal argument and denied his motion for a mistrial.</u>	16
E.	<u>The Members convicted Appellant and awarded a sentence that included twenty-six years of confinement</u>	20
F.	<u>The Convening Authority ordered a post-trial hearing in response to Appellant’s clemency submissions that alleged prosecutorial misconduct and unlawful command influence</u>	21
1.	<u>In clemency matters, Trial Defense Counsel complained about Trial Counsel’s out-of-court statements to them</u>	21

2.	<u>Captain C testified to the context of Trial Counsel’s out-of-court statements to her and their limited effect upon her performance</u>	23
Argument		26
I.	NO WARRANT WAS REQUIRED FOR DETECTIVE SARBER TO SEARCH APPELLANT’S GYM BAG, AS THE SEARCH WAS INCIDENT TO A LAWFUL APPREHENSION AND WAS A REASONABLE INTRUSION TO PROTECT OFFICER SAFETY.	26
A.	<u>The standard of review is abuse of discretion</u>	26
B.	<u>“Reasonableness” is the touchstone of all Fourth Amendment inquiries. The warrant requirement is subject to certain exceptions, including searches incident to a lawful arrest and reasonable intrusions to protect officer safety.</u>	27
1.	<u>The United States is entitled to conduct a full, reasonable search incident to a lawful arrest.</u>	27
a.	<u>A search incident to lawful arrest is not only an exception to the Fourth Amendment’s warrant requirement, but is also reasonable under that Amendment</u>	27
b.	<u>The reasonableness of a search incident to lawful arrest depends on the scope, manner, and place of the intrusion and the justification for initiating it</u>	29
c.	<u>Because Mil. R. Evid. 314 permits admission of evidence obtained from searches incident to a lawful arrest, evidence derived from Detective Sarber’s search of Appellant’s gym bag was admissible.</u>	31
2.	<u>Under Terry, Detective Sarber’s search for weapons was reasonable to protect his safety and the safety of others.</u>	31

II.	APPELLANT FORFEITED OBJECTION TO TRIAL COUNSEL’S OUT-OF-COURT COMMENTS, WHICH HAD NEITHER AN INTIMIDATING PURPOSE NOR ANY EFFECT UPON TRIAL DEFENSE COUNSEL’S VIGOROUS DEFENSE AGAINST OVERWHELMING EVIDENCE. TRIAL COUNSEL’S ARGUMENT FAIRLY COMMENTED ON THE EVIDENCE AS WELL AS PROSECUTION AND DEFENSE THEORIES, AND APPELLANT FAILS TO SHOW THAT THE MEMBERS DISREGARDED THE SPILLOVER INSTRUCTION. EVEN ASSUMING <i>ARGUENDO</i> PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT, APPELLANT FAILS TO ESTABLISH MATERIAL PREJUDICE IN LIGHT OF THE MILITARY JUDGE’S CURATIVE INSTRUCTION.....	34
A.	<u>Appellant forfeited any objection to Trial Counsel’s out-of-court statements.</u>	34
B.	<u>Appellant merits no relief from Trial Counsel’s out-of-court statements when he fails to establish any plain-error prong.</u>	35
1.	<u>Appellant fails to establish error, let alone plain or obvious error, when none of Trial Counsel’s statements to Captain C or her husband violated any professional norm or standard.</u>	35
a.	<u>Trial Counsel’s out-of-court statements were, at most, off-color jokes or professional guidance—not error.</u>	35
b.	<u>Any error in Lieutenant Colonel T’s out-of-court statements was not plain or obvious.</u>	36
2.	<u>Even if Lieutenant Colonel T’s out-of-court statements violated a professional norm or standard, the error had no impact on the fairness of Appellant’s trial.</u>	37
C.	<u>Trial Counsel’s argument properly commented on the evidence. Any potential spillover or impact from his rebuttal was so fleeting as to have no prejudicial effect, especially given the Military Judge’s instructions and overwhelming weight of the evidence.</u>	39

1.	<u>Improper argument, under Baer, depends on a contextual reading of whether comments violate norms or standards.</u>	39
a.	<u>A trial counsel may argue forcefully, but should not make disparaging comments about a defense counsel or an accused.</u>	40
b.	<u>A trial counsel is permitted to comment on evidence and logical inferences drawn therefrom, but may not encourage a panel to convict based on general criminal disposition.</u>	41
2.	<u>Trial Counsel’s reference to Appellant’s being “above the law(s)” was, in context, merely an exhortation against jury nullification, from which no possible prejudice arose.</u>	41
3.	<u>In rebuttal, Trial Counsel’s single uses of “absurd” and “disgusting” and his comments about “little girls’ dreams” directly and permissibly rebutted Defense arguments about witness biases and motives. The Military Judge’s immediate instruction cured any possible error.</u>	44

III. APPELLANT WAS ZEALOUSLY AND CAPABLY REPRESENTED BY HIS TRIAL DEFENSE TEAM. APPELLANT FAILS TO SHOW THAT CAPTAIN C HAD ANY ACTUAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST, AND COUNSEL’S TRIAL DECISIONS WERE SOUND UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES. EVEN IF THIS COURT FOUND A DEFICIENCY IN COUNSEL’S PERFORMANCE, APPELLANT FAILS TO ESTABLISH HOW ANY OTHER ACTION WOULD HAVE AFFECTED THE TRIAL OUTCOME.....46

A. Claims of ineffective assistance of counsel are reviewed *de novo*.46

B. Appellant fails to carry his burden to overcome the strong presumption of his Trial Defense Counsel’s competence......47

1. Captain C had no actual conflict of interest in representing Appellant.48

2.	<u>In declining to call Ms. M[REDACTED] as a witness, Trial Defense Counsel made an appropriate tactical decision.....</u>	49
3.	<u>Appellant fails to show how Trial Defense Counsel were deficient in declining either to further <i>voir dire</i> the Military Judge or to request his recusal.</u>	50
C.	<u>Appellant fails to show prejudice when he cannot identify how any different decision or action by Counsel would have affected the outcome.</u>	50
1.	<u>It is settled law that errors involving non-structural errors must be tested for prejudice.</u>	50
2.	<u>Appellant fails to meet his burden to show any prejudice resulted from his Trial Defense Team’s performance.</u>	52
IV.	A SENTENCE OF TWENTY-SIX YEARS OF CONFINEMENT IS APPROPRIATE FOR A MARINE WHO CULMINATED A SERIES OF UNLAWFUL ACTS BY KIDNAPPING, ASSAULTING, AND RAPING A WOMAN AT GUNPOINT BEFORE CALLOUSLY THREATENING HER, IN CIRCUMSTANCES THAT OVERWHELMED ANY ATTEMPT TO MITIGATE THE CRIMES.....	54
A.	<u>Sentence appropriateness is reviewed <i>de novo</i>.</u>	54
B.	<u>This Court’s review ensures Appellant receives the punishment he deserves, in the interest of justice.....</u>	54
C.	<u>Under the facts of this case alone, Appellant’s sentence was appropriate ad his case merits no comparison to other cases.....</u>	55
1.	<u>Appellant’s sentence was appropriate for kidnapping, assaulting and raping SK at gunpoint, particularly given his history of sexual violence.....</u>	55
2.	<u>Appellant’s veiled sentence disparity argument fails because he fails to identify any “closely related” case.</u>	56
3.	<u>Appellant’s request for relief on his sentence amounts to a request for clemency.</u>	58

V.	APPELLANT’S COMPLAINTS ABOUT MAJOR P ARE UNSUPPORTED BY AN AFFIDAVIT OR ANY OTHER RECORD EVIDENCE, AND APPELLANT FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE ANY PREJUDICE FROM MAJOR P’S PERFORMANCE. IT WAS NOT ERROR TO DENY A SECOND INVESTIGATIVE VISIT BY HIS COUNSEL, AND APPELLANT FAILS TO IDENTIFY ANY PREJUDICE FROM THAT DENIAL. THE MILITARY JUDGE PROPERLY ADMITTED SENTENCING EVIDENCE THAT DIRECTLY REBUTTED APPELLANT’S PRESENTATION OF HIMSELF AS A DEVOTED FATHER.....	59
A.	<u>Appellant’s ineffective assistance of counsel claim fails when he offers nothing more than bare allegations and speculation about Major P’s performance.</u>	59
1.	<u>The Record shows no deficiency in Major P’s performance and Appellant declined to submit an affidavit in support of his claims.</u>	59
2.	<u>Appellant’s speculations fail to demonstrate prejudice.</u>	60
B.	<u>Appellant’s fails to identify what Trial Defense Counsel would have discovered on a second pretrial site visit and how that visit would have impacted his trial</u>	60
C.	<u>The Military Judge was within his discretion to admit Appellant’s text messages as rebuttal evidence on sentencing.</u>	62
	Conclusion	62
	Certificate of Service	63

Table of Authorities

	Page
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960).....	30
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972)	32
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	50-51
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	28, n.6
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	29
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	35
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	27
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	28
<i>Cupp v. Murphy</i> , 412 U.S. 291 (1973)	28
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	48
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	51
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	47, 52
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978)	48
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	51
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972).....	38
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984)	51
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	32, 33
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993)	32, 33
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 8, (1999)	51
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	36-37
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	46, 47, 48, 52, 53
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	51
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	51
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974).....	27, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	27

<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	27, 28, 30
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	51
<i>Viereck v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 236 (1943).....	40
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	29
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	51
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	29
